

Doc#: 0421639100

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: \$94.50 Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 08/03/2004 03:05 PM Pg: 1 of 36

This document prepared by and when recorded return to:

Aerobel Banuelos Office of Corporation Counsel Room 600 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602

Proberty of Cook Colling Clark's Office

'5th day

"tiny April, 2001 (this "Regulatory Agreement"), by and between the City of Chicago, Illinois (the "City"), an Illinois municipal corporation, by and through its Department of Housing ("DOH"), with offices at 318 South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60604, and Yale Building Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Borrower").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, DOH is an executive department of the City established pursuant to Title 2 of the Municipal Code of Chicago, Chapter 2-44, Section 2-44-010, which supervises and coordinates the formulation and execution of projects and programs creating safe, decent and affordable housing for residents of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City has received from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") an allocation of HOME Investment Partnerships Program ("HOME Program") grant funds, pursuant to the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act 42 U.S.C. Section 12701 et seq., as amended, supplemented and restated from time to time, which authorizes HUD to make funds available to participating jurisdictions to increase the number of families served with decent, safe, sanitary and affordable housing and to expand the long-term supply of affordable housing, through, among other things, acquisition, new construction, reconstruction and rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to loan a sum (hereinafter referred to as the "Loan") of HOME Program funds to the Bo rower for the purposes set forth below, and has requested that DOH administer the Loan; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower will ut lize the Loan proceeds in connection with the Project (as legally described on Exhibit A at ached hereto and hereby made a part hereof and as further defined on Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has received from DOH, in connection with the Project, an allocation of low-income housing tax credits pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Tax Credits") in the amount described on Exhibit B hereto; and

WHEREAS, as a specific condition precedent to the Borrowe receiving the Loan and in connection with the allocation of Tax Credits to the Project, the Borrower has agreed to execute this Regulatory Agreement with the City governing the use of the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and coverants hereinafter set forth, and of other valuable consideration, the Borrower and the City each agree as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS.

Additional definitions on Exhibit B hereto are hereby incorporated in this Section 1 by reference.

The following terms shall have the respective meaning assigned to them in this Section $\underline{1}$ unless the context in which they are used clearly requires otherwise:

"1937 Act" shall mean the United States Housing Act of 1937, 42 U.S.C. Section 1437 et seq.

"Affirmative Marketing Plan" shall mean the affirmative marketing plan submitted by the Borrower and approved by DOH.

"Annual Report" shall mean the report from the Borrower in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit D attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, as the same may be amended from time to time.

"Applicable Fraction" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 42(c)(1)(B) of the Code.

"Associated Ferson" shall mean any Person that includes the Borrower or those with whom the Borrower has or had family or business ties.

"Borrower" shall mean, initially, Yale Building Limited Partnership an Illinois limited partnership, and at any subsequent time of reference, the Person or Persons, if any, who shall succeed to the legal or beneficial ov nership of all or any part of the Project.

"Business Day" shall mean a day on which banks in the City of Chicago, Illinois are not authorized or required to remain closed and which shall not be a public holiday under the laws of the State or any ordinance or resolution of the City of Chicago, Illinois.

"City" shall mean the City of Chicago, Illinois, and Illinois municipal corporation, and its successors and assigns.

"Code" shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and all applicable regulations or rulings thereunder.

"Completion Date" shall mean the date as of which (i) the necessary dide transfer requirements and the construction and/or rehabilitation (as applicable) work have been performed, (ii) the Project complies with the requirements of the HOME Regulations (including meeting the property standards set forth in 24 C.F.R. Section 92.251), (iii) the final disbursement of Loan proceeds derived from HOME Funds for the Project shall have been made, and (iv) the project completion information has been entered in the disbursement and information system established by HUD.

"Compliance Period" shall mean the period of fifteen taxable years beginning with the first taxable year of the Credit Period.

"Correction Period" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 7.7</u> hereof.

"Credit Period" shall mean the 10-year period described in Section 42(f) of the Code.

"DOH" shall mean the Department of Housing of the City, and any successor to said Department.

"Eligible Costs" shall mean those costs for which HOME Funds may be used to pay, as described in 24 C.F.R. Section 92.206.

"Extended Use Period" shall mean the "extended use period" (within the meaning of Section 42(h)(6)(D) of the Code) for the Project.

"Excended Use Period Termination Date" shall mean the fifteenth anniversary of the last day of the Compliance Period.

"Family" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in 24 C.F.R. Section 5.403.

"First Reporting Date" shall mean the earlier of (a) October 1 of the first year of the Compliance Period, or (b) the first October 1 following completion of construction and/or rehabilitation (as applicable) of the Project.

"Foreclosure Date" shall mean the date of a Transfer.

"Gross Rent" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 42(g) of the Code.

"HOME Funds" shall mean the HOME Program funds awarded by HUD to the City under the National Affordable Housing Act.

"HOME Program" shall mean the HOME Program created under the National Affordable Housing Act.

"HOME Regulations" shall mean 24 C.F.R. Part 92, and such additional regulations, orders, rulings, interpretations and directives for the HOME Program as may be promulgated or issued by HUD from time to time.

"HUD" shall mean the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

"Imputed Income Limitation" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 42(g) of the Code.

"Increased-Income Unit" shall have the meaning given to such term in <u>Section 2.9(b)</u> hereof.

0421639100 Page: 5 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Inspection Period" shall mean a period beginning on the date hereof and ending on the latest of (a) the Termination Date, (b) the last day of the Compliance Period, or (c) the fifth anniversary of the Repayment Date.

"Last Reporting Date" shall mean the later of (a) the first October 1 following the end of the Compliance Period, or (b) the first October 1 following the end of the Project Term.

"Loan Agreement" shall mean the Housing Loan Agreement, of even date herewith, between the City and the Borrower with respect to the Loan, as hereafter amended, supplemented and restated from time to time.

"Loar Documents" shall have the meaning given to such term in the Loan Agreement.

"Low-Income Families" shall mean and include Families whose annual income does not exceed 80 percent of the Chicago-area median income, adjusted for Family size, as such annual income and Chicago-area median income are determined from time to time by HUD. Notwithstanding the foregoing, HUD may establish an income ceiling that is higher or lower than 80 percent of the Chicago-area nedian income, and thereafter such income limit shall apply to this definition.

"Mortgage" shall mean that certair Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Agreement of even date herewith ron the Borrower to the City, as hereafter supplemented, amended and restated from time to time.

"National Affordable Housing Act" shall mean the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 12701 et sec.

"Noncompliance Condition" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in $\underline{\text{Section}}$ $\underline{7.7}$ hereof.

"Noncompliance Notice" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 7.7</u> hereof.

"People" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.28 hereof

"Permitted Tenants" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 7.4</u> hereof.

"Persons" shall mean natural persons, firms, partnerships, associations, corporations, trusts and public bodies.

"Project Term" shall mean the number of years during which the Project must comply with this Regulatory Agreement. The Project Term shall begin on the date hereof and shall

0421639100 Page: 6 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

continue, except as provided in <u>Sections 2.6, 2.19, 2.20, 2.21, 6.2, 7.4, 7.7</u> and <u>16</u> hereof, through and including the Termination Date.

"Regulatory Agreement" shall mean this Regulatory Agreement, as supplemented, amended and restated from time to time.

"Renewal Date" shall have the meaning given to such term in Section 6.2(b) hereof.

"Repayment Date" shall mean the date as of which the principal of and interest, if any, on the Loar, and all other amounts due and payable to the City under the Loan Documents shall have been paid in full (or deemed by the City in its sole discretion to have been paid in full).

"Senior Citizer" shall mean a person 62 years of age or older.

"Senior Citizen Family" shall mean an individual Senior Citizen or a family with at least one Senior Citizen resident in the household.

"Source Documentation" shall have the meaning given to such term in <u>Section 2.20</u> hereof.

"State" shall mean the State of Illinoi.

"Tax Credit Eligible Families" shall mean and include individuals, groups of unrelated individuals or families whose adjusted annual income acces not exceed the Tax Credit Income Limit.

"Tax Credit Eligible Units" shall mean those units in the Project which will be occupied by or available for occupancy to Tax Credit Eligible Families

"Tax Credit Termination Date" shall mean the earlier to occur of (a) a Foreclosure Date or (b) the Extended Use Period Termination Date; provided, however, that the "Tax Credit Termination Date" shall not mean a Foreclosure Date if such transfer of title to the Project by foreclosure or an instrument in lieu of foreclosure is part of an arrangement with the Borrower a purpose of which is to terminate the Extended Use Period.

"Tenant Certification" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Exhibit D</u> hereto.

"Termination Date" shall mean the latest to occur of (a) the HUD Restrictions Termination Date, (b) the Repayment Date, or (c) the Tax Credit Termination Date.

"Three-Year Period" shall mean a period commencing on the Tax Credit Termination Date (but only if the Tax Credit Termination Date shall be a Foreclosure Date) and ending on the third anniversary thereof.

"Transfer" shall mean the transfer of title to the Project (a) by foreclosure of the Senior Mortgage (or, if the City so elects, of the Mortgage), or (b) by an instrument in lieu of foreclosure of the Senior Mortgage (or, if the City so elects, of the Mortgage).

"URA" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.28 hereof.

"Utilities" shall mean the monthly allowance for any utilities and services (excluding telephone) to be paid by the tenant.

"Very Low-Income Family" shall mean any Low-Income Family whose annual income does not exceed 50 percent of the Chicago-area median income, adjusted for Family size, as such annual income and Chicago-area median income are determined from time to time by HUD. Notwith standing the foregoing, HUD may establish an income ceiling that is higher or lower than 50 percent of the Chicago-area median income, and thereafter such income limit shall apply to this definition.

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings given such terms in the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 2. BORROWER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS.

The Borrower hereby represents, warrants, to enants and agrees as follows:

- 2.1 Attached hereto as Exhibit C and hereby made a part hereof is a description of the use of the Loan proceeds, including the tasks to be performed a Construction Schedule and a Project Budget. The Borrower shall use the Loan proceeds tolery for Eligible Costs in connection with the Project. No Loan proceeds shall be used for activities described in 24 C.F.R. Section 92.214.
- 2.2 The Project shall be acquired, constructed and/or rehabilitated, a applicable, for the purpose of providing residential rental property, and the Borrower shall over, manage and operate the Project as residential rental units and facilities functionally related and incidental thereto.
- 2.3 Each unit in the Project shall contain separate and complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation (unless the Project qualifies as a single-room occupancy project or transitional housing for the homeless, in which case such unit(s) shall comply with the applicable requirements of Section 42 of the Code).
- 2.4 None of the units in the Low-Income Project shall at any time be used on a transient basis, and neither the Low-Income Project nor any portion thereof shall ever be used as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority house, rooming house, hospital, nursing home, sanitarium, rest home or trailer park or court.

- 2.5 (a) After completion of the construction and/or rehabilitation, as applicable, of the Project and subject to Section 2.9(a) hereof, all of the Tax Credit Eligible Units shall be occupied or available for occupancy by Tax Credit Eligible Families.
- (b) After completion of the construction and/or rehabilitation, as applicable, of the Project and subject to Sections 2.9(c) and 2.11 hereof, all of the units in the Low-Income Project shall be occupied by households who are Low-Income Families. [§92.252(a)(3); 92.504(c)(3)(iv)]
- 2.6 (a) After completion of the construction and/or rehabilitation, as applicable, of the Project and prior to the Tax Credit Termination Date, the Gross Rent charged each month for any Tax Credit Eligible Unit shall not exceed at any time 30 percent of the Imputed Income Limitation applicable to such Tax Credit Eligible Unit.
- (b) Following the Tax Credit Termination Date, but only if the Tax Credit Termination Date is a Foreclosure Date, the rent increase restriction contained in Section 42(h)(6)(E)(ii) of the Code shall apply to each Tax Credit Eligible Unit for the Three-Year Period; if such Tax Credit Termination Date is also the Termination Date, such rent increase restriction shall survive beyond the Termination Date for the duration of the Three-Year Period.
- 2.7 The rents for all the units in the Low-Income Project shall not exceed the lesser of (a) the fair market rent for comparable units in the area as established by HUD under 24 C.F.R. Section 888.111, less Utilities or (b) 30 percent of the adjusted income of a Family whose gross income equals 60 percent of the median income for the Chicago area, with adjustment for the number of bedrooms in the unit (as determined by HUD), as such adjusted income and Chicago-area median income are determined fron time to time by HUD, less Utilities. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City may establish an income ceiling higher or lower than 60 percent of the median income for the Chicago area (which shall not in any event exceed the maximum income ceiling permitted under the HOME Regulations), and thereafter such income ceiling shall apply. [§92.252(a)]
- 2.8 A minimum of 20 percent of the units in the Low-Income Project shall be either (a) occupied by Very Low-Income Families who pay not more than 30 percent of the Family's monthly adjusted income, as determined by HUD, for rent (excluding any federal or State rental subsidy provided on behalf of the Family) less Utilities; or (b) occupied by Very Low-Income Families and bearing rents not greater than 30 percent of the gross income of a Family whose income equals 50 percent of the median income for the Chicago area, adjusted for Family size, and as such monthly adjusted income and Chicago-area median income are determined from time to time by HUD, less Utilities. [§92.252(b)]
- 2.9 (a) For purposes of satisfying the requirements set forth in Section 2.5(a) above, a Tax Credit Eligible Unit occupied by a Tax Credit Eligible Family whose income has exceeded the applicable Tax Credit Income Limit after initial occupancy of such Tax Credit Eligible Unit by such Tax Credit Eligible Family shall, subject to paragraph (b) of this Section

- $\underline{2.9}$, be deemed to comply with $\underline{\text{Section 2.5(a)}}$ hereof if the rent for such Tax Credit Eligible Unit complies with $\underline{\text{Section 2.6}}$ hereof.
- (b) A Tax Credit Eligible Unit (the "Increased-Income Unit") occupied by a Tax Credit Eligible Family whose income has increased above 140 percent of the Tax Credit Income Limit shall be deemed to comply with Section 2.5(a) hereof if the rent for the Increased-Income Unit complies with Section 2.6 hereof, but only if all units (i) in the same building as the Increased-Income Unit, (ii) of a comparable size with or smaller than the Increased-Income Unit, and (iii) which are then available or subsequently become available, are occupied by a new tenant who is a Tax Credit Eligible Family.
- (c) <u>Sections 2.5(b)</u> and <u>2.8</u> shall be deemed satisfied, despite a temporary noncompliance the rewith, if the noncompliance is caused by increases in the incomes of existing tenants and if actions satisfactory to HUD are being taken to ensure that all vacancies are filled in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement until the noncompliance is corrected. [§92.252(i)(1)]
- 2.10 The rents described in Sections 2.7 and 2.8 as prepared by the Borrower shall be subject to review and approval by PoH annually and shall be less than the maximum amount(s) provided by DOH annually to the Borrower for the Project. The amount(s) proposed by the Borrower as Utilities shall also be subject to the annual review and approval of DOH. The Borrower shall not increase rents for units of the Project during any year during the Project Term until after receiving the updated maximum rent limits for such year from DOH; any such rent increase shall thereafter be projectly reported by the Borrower in writing to DOH. [§92.252(f)]
- 2.11 100 percent of the units in the Low-Income Project shall, at all times during the Project Term, be occupied by Families whose adjusted annual incomes at initial occupancy do not exceed 60 percent of the median Family income for the Chicago area, as determined by HUD. Notwithstanding the foregoing, HUD may establish an income coiling higher or lower than 60 percent of the median income for the Chicago area in accordance with 24 C.F.R. Section 92.216, and thereafter such income ceiling shall apply. [§92.216]
- 2.12 (a) The Tax Credit Eligible Units in the Project shall be made available for lease by members of the general public and the Borrower shall not give preference in renting Tax Credit Eligible Units in the Project to any particular class or group of individuals other than Tax Credit Eligible Families as provided herein.
- (b) The Borrower shall not refuse to lease any unit of the Project to a holder of a voucher or certificate of eligibility under Section 8 of the 1937 Act or under 24 C.F.R. Part 982, or of a comparable document evidencing participation in a HOME Program tenant-based rental assistance program because of the status of the prospective tenant as a holder of such voucher, certificate or comparable HOME Program tenant-based assistance document. [§92.252(d); §42(h)(6)(B)(iv)]

0421639100 Page: 10 of 36

- 2.13 All tenant leases for Tax Credit Eligible Units and the Low-Income Project shall be written, shall be in conformity with all applicable laws, including without limitation the City of Chicago Residential Landlord and Tenant Ordinance and the HOME Regulations, and shall contain clauses, inter alia, wherein each individual lessee: (i) certifies the accuracy of the statements made in the Tenant Certification and (ii) agrees that the Family income and other eligibility requirements shall be deemed substantial and material obligations of his/her tenancy, that he/she will comply with all requests for information with respect thereto from the Borrower, the City or HUD, and that the failure to provide accurate information in the Tenant Certification or refusal to comply with a request for information with respect thereto shall be deemed a substantial violation of an obligation of his/her tenancy.
- 2.14 Al tenant leases for Tax Credit Eligible Units shall be for a period of not less than six months provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, each tenant lease for a Tax Credit Eligible Unit constituting a "single-room occupancy unit" within the meaning of Section 42(i)(3)(B)(iv) of the Code shall be for a period of not less than one month.
- 2.15 All leases for the Low-Income Project shall be for a period of not less than one year, unless by mutual agreement of the tenant and the Borrower. Notwithstanding the foregoing, rents will not be set more than one year in advance. Leases for units in the Low-Income Project shall not contain any of the following provisions:
 - (a) agreement by the tenant to be sued, to admit guilt or to a judgment in favor of the Borrower in a lawsuit brought in connection with the lease;
 - agreement by the tenant that the Borrower may take, hold or sell personal property of household members without nonce to the tenant and a court decision on the rights of the parties (this prohibition, however, does not apply to an agreement by the tenant concerning disposition of personal property remaining in the housing unit after the tenant has moved out of the unit; the Borrower may dispose of this personal property in accordance with applicable local and State law);
 - agreement by the tenant not to hold the Borrower or the Borrower's agents legally responsible for any action or failure to act, whether intentional or negligent;
 - (d) agreement by the tenant that the Borrower may institute a lawsuit without notice to the tenant;
 - (e) agreement by the tenant that the Borrower may evict the tenant or household members without instituting a civil court proceeding in which the tenant has the opportunity to present a defense or before a court decision on the rights of the parties;

0421639100 Page: 11 of 36

- (f) agreement by the tenant to waive any right to a trial by jury;
- (g) agreement by the tenant to waive the tenant's right to appeal, or to otherwise challenge in court, a court decision in connection with the lease; or
- (h) agreement by the tenant to pay attorney's fees or other legal costs even if the tenant wins in a court proceeding by the Borrower against the tenant (provided, however, that the tenant may be obligated to pay costs if the tenant loses). [§92.253(a) and (b)]
- 2.16 (a) The Borrower shall not terminate the tenancy or refuse to renew the lease of a tenant of the Low-Income Project except for serious or repeated violation of the terms and conditions of the lease, for violation of applicable federal, State or local law, or for other good cause. Any refusal to renew shall be preceded by not less than 30 days by the Borrower's service upon the tenant of a written notice specifying the grounds for the action. For each tenant of the Low-Income Project whose tenancy is to be terminated, the Borrower shall provide a written notice specifying the grounds for termination to such tenant and shall not cause any such tenant to be evicted less than 30 days after receipt by the tenant of such written notice. [§92.253(c)]
- (b) The Borrower shall not evict or terminate the tenancy of any tenant of a Tax Credit Eligible Unit other than for good cause.
- 2.17 Any increase in rents on the Low-Income Project shall be subject to the provisions of outstanding leases. Where the leases allow an increase in rent, the Borrower shall provide tenants with not less than 30 days' prior written notice before implementing any increase in rents. [§92.252(f)(3)]
- 2.18 All tenant lists, applications and waiting lists relating to the Project shall at all times be kept separate and identifiable from any other business of the Borrower which is unrelated to the Project, shall be maintained, as required by the City, in a reasonable condition for proper audit and shall be subject to examination during business hours by representatives of the City. If the Borrower employs a management agent for the Project, the Porrower shall require such agent to comply with the requirements of this Regulatory Agreement and shall include such requirements in any and all management agreements or contracts entered into with respect to the Project.
- 2.19 (a) The Borrower shall obtain and keep the records required under the Plan and 26 C.F.R. Section 1.42-5(b) for the periods described therein.
- (b) The Borrower shall maintain records evidencing compliance with all the requirements of the HOME Program for the Low-Income Project; such records shall be maintained for the Inspection Period.

0421639100 Page: 12 of 36

- (c) Subject to <u>Section 6.2</u> hereof, this Section shall survive beyond the Termination Date.
- 2.20 The Borrower shall obtain and maintain on file during the Project Term a sworn and notarized Tenant Certification with respect to each and every individual, group of unrelated individuals or Family who is a tenant in the Low-Income Project, signed by the tenant or tenants (i.e., the individual or individuals whose name or names appear on the lease) and obtained by the Borrower (a) prior to such tenant or tenants occupying the unit or signing a lease with respect thereto, and (b) thereafter at least annually so long as such individual. individuals or Family remain as tenants in the Low-Income Project. The first Tenant Certification obtained from any tenant shall have attached thereto copies of source documentation (2.g., wage statements, interest statements and unemployment compensation statements) for such tenants' income (the "Source Documentation"). Each Tenant Certification shall be kept on file with the Borrower during the Inspection Period; subject to Subject 6.2 hereof, this covenant shall survive beyond the Termination Date. The Borrower shall assist each of the tenants in the Low-Income Project in completing the Tenant Certification if necessary. If the Borrower shall become aware of evidence that any Tenant Certification failed to state completely and accura ely information about the Family size or income of the applicable tenants, the Borrower small examine Source Documentation for such tenants. If the HUD Restrictions Termination Date is not less than 10 years after the Completion Date, the Borrower shall examine, during the sixth year following the Completion Date and every sixth year thereafter during the Project Term, Sou ce Documentation evidencing annual income for each tenant in any unit of the Low-Income Project. [§92.252(h)]
- 2.21 The Borrower agrees that it will take any and all actions required by the City to substantiate the Borrower's compliance with the restrictions set forth herein, including, but not limited to, submitting to the City an Annual Report executed by the Borrower, commencing on the First Reporting Date and on each October 1 thereafter through and including the Last Reporting Date. Subject to Section 6.2 hereof, this covenant shall survive beyond the Termination Date.
- 2.22 The Borrower shall provide to the City a tenant profile (in the forth provided to the Borrower by DOH) for each Low-Income Family for each unit in the Low-Income Project and for each Tax Credit Eligible Unit within 30 days after such unit is leased to such tenant(s) (or, for units occupied by Low-Income Families or Tax Credit Eligible Families as of the date hereof, within 30 days from the date hereof). For each unit in the Low-Income Project, promptly after the first leasing of such unit after the Completion Date, the Borrower shall provide the City, unless prohibited by law, with data on the racial, ethnic, gender and incomelevel characteristics (including gender identification of the head(s) of household) of (a) the tenants, if any, occupying such unit before rehabilitation, (b) the tenants moving into such unit initially after completion of construction and/or rehabilitation, as applicable, of the Project, and (c) the applicants for tenancy of such unit within 90 days following the Completion Date. For each subsequent leasing of the unit, the Borrower shall provide the City, unless prohibited by law, with data on the racial, ethnic, gender and income-level characteristics (including

0421639100 Page: 13 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

gender identification of the head(s) of household) of each tenant moving into the unit. [\$92.508(a)(7)(A)]

- 2.23 The Borrower shall notify the City of the occurrence of any event of which the Borrower has notice and which event would violate any of the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement.
- 2.24 For every unit in the Low-Income Project (other than a unit occupied by a Family receiving Section 8 tenant-based rental housing assistance or tenant-based rental assistance provided with HOME Funds), the Borrower shall comply with affirmative marketing requirements established by DOH from time to time, including the following:
 - based on the Affirmative Marketing Plan, advertise in pre-identified commercial media, contact pre-identified churches, community groups and other agencies, and undertake other means to inform targeted groups of the availability of such units in the Low-Income Project;
 - (b) display conspicuously HUD's fair housing poster wherever rentals and showings of such units take place;
 - provide DOH upon request with an annual report describing the Borrower's affirmative marketing activities with respect to the Low-Income Project, including a description of the Borrower's outreach efforts (including copies of all advertisements and brochures) and, unless prohibited by law, a record of the racial/ethnic/gender characteristics of all individuals who look at units in the Low-Income Project, those who apply for leases for such units, and those who actually sign such leases; and
 - (d) maintain records of affirmative marketing efforts with respect to the leasing or re-leasing of each such unit to be made available for review by DOH for a period equal to the Project Term.
- 2.25 The Borrower has submitted to the City a tenant selection plan containing policies and criteria that: (a) are consistent with the purpose of providing housing for Very Low-Income Families and Low-Income Families, (b) are reasonably related to HOME Program eligibility and the applicants' ability to perform the obligations of the lease, (c) give reasonable consideration to the housing needs of Families that would have a federal preference under Section 6(c)(4)(A) of the 1937 Act, and (d) provide for (1) the selection of tenants from a written waiting list in the chronological order of their application, insofar as is practicable, and (2) the prompt notification in writing to any rejected applicant of the grounds for any rejection. [§92.253(d)]

- 2.26 No Person in the United States shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, religion or sex be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in connection with the Project. In addition, the Borrower shall cause the Project to comply at all times with the Chicago Fair Housing Ordinance, Section 5-8-010 et seq. of the Municipal Code of Chicago.
- 2.27 The Borrower hereby acknowledges and affirms that it has reviewed the provisions of, and that the Project shall during the Project Term be in compliance with, each of the following: (a) the requirements of the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-19 and implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 100 et seq.; Executive Order 11063, as amended by Executive Order 12892 (3 C.F.R., 1958-63 Comp., p. 652 and 59 F.R. 2939) (Equal Opportunity in Housing) and implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 107; and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000d - 2000d-4, and implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 1; (b) the prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of age under the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 U.S.C. §6101 et seq., and the implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 146; (c) the prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of handicap under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §794, and implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 8; (d) the requirements of Executive Order 11246, as amended by Executive Orders 11375, 11478, 12086 and 12107 (3 C.F.R., 1964-65 Comp., p. 339; 3 C.F.R., 1966-70 Comp., p.684; 3 C.F.R., 1966-70 Comp., p.803; 3 C.F.R., 1978 Comp., p.230 and 3 C.F.R., 1978 Comp., p.264, respectively (Equal Employment Opportunity Programs) and the implementing regulations issued at 41 C.F.R. Chapter 60; and (e) the requirements of Executive Order 11625, as amended by Executive Order 12007 (3 C.F.R., 1971-75 Comp., p.616 and 3 C.F.R., 1977 Comp., p.139) (Minority Pusiness Enterprises); Executive Order 12432 (3 C.F.R., 1983 Comp., p.198) (Minority Business Enterprise Development); and Executive Order 12138, as amended by Executive Order 12608 (3 C.F.R., 1977 Comp., p.393 and 3 C.F.R., 1987 Comp., p.245) (Women's Business Enterprise).
- 2.28 The Borrower shall take all reasonable steps to minimize the displacement of Families, individuals, businesses, not-for-profit organizations and farms (herein for the purposes of this paragraph collectively called "People") as a result of the Project. If displacement of People does occur as a result of the Project, the Borrower shall comply with the requirements of 24 C.F.R. Section 92.353, with respect to, among other things, temporary and permanent relocation of displaced People. The Borrower shall provide or cause all "displaced persons" (as defined in 24 C.F.R. Section 92.353(c)(2)) to be provided with relocation assistance in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 ("URA"), 42 U.S.C. Section 4601 et seq., and 49 C.F.R. Part 24, and shall cause all such "displaced persons" to be advised of their rights under the Fair Housing Act, 40 U.S.C. Section 3601 et seq. [§92.353]
- 2.29 The acquisition of the real property on which the Project is located is subject to the requirements of the URA and the requirements of 49 C.F.R. Part 24, Subpart B. [§92.353(f)]

0421639100 Page: 15 of 36

- 2.30 The Project shall constitute HUD-associated housing for purposes of the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. Section 4821 et seq.), and comply with the requirements thereof and of 24 C.F.R. Part 35 and 24 C.F.R. Section 982.401(j) (except Section 982.401(j)(1)(i)), including without limitation the requirements of notice to tenants, prohibition of the use of lead-based paint and for the elimination of the hazards of lead-based paint. Any lead-based paint and defective paint debris shall be disposed of in accordance with applicable federal, State or local requirements. [§92.355]
- 2.31 The Borrower has not executed and shall not execute any other agreement with provisions contradictory to, or in opposition to, the provisions hereof, and in any event, the requirements of this Regulatory Agreement are paramount and controlling as to the rights and obligations herein set forth and supersede any other requirements in conflict herewith.
- 2.32 Following completion of construction and/or rehabilitation, as applicable, of the Project and throughout the Project Term, all of the units in the Project shall be suitable for occupancy and the Borrower shall keep the Project in compliance with (a) the Multi-Unit Rehabilitation Construction Guidelines of DOH, (b) the accessibility requirements at 24 C.F.R. Part 8 which implement Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §794, (c) the design and construction requirements at 24 C.F.R. §100.205 which implement the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§360)-19, and (d) all applicable local codes, rehabilitation standards, ordinances and zoning ordinances. [§92.251]
- 2.33 The Borrower shall not request dicoursement of HOME Funds until the HOME Funds are needed to pay for Eligible Costs of the Project. The amount of each such request shall not exceed the amount needed. [§92.504(c)(viii)]
- 2.34 The Borrower is not a primarily religious orga tization and the Project will be used solely for secular purposes. [§92.257]
- 2.35 (a) No individual who is an employee, agent, consultant, officer or elected or appointed official of the City (and no individual who was an employee, agent, consultant, officer or elected or appointed official within one year prior to the date hereof and who exercises or has exercised any functions or responsibilities with respect to activities assisted with HOME Funds or who is or was in a position to participate in a decision-making process or gain inside information with regard to such activities, has obtained, is obtaining or will obtain a financial interest or benefit from the Project, or has or will have any interest in any contract, subcontract or agreement with respect to the Project, or the proceeds thereunder, either for himself or for those with whom he has family or business ties.
- (b) No individual who is an officer, employee, agent, consultant or elected or appointed official of the Borrower shall occupy a residential unit in the Project, except for any such individual who shall occupy a unit as the Project manager or maintenance worker. [§92.356]

- 2.36 Except as otherwise disclosed to the City in writing, all of the statements, representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in (i) the Borrower's application for the Loan, (ii) the Borrower's application for Tax Credits, and (iii) any other document submitted by the Borrower to the City in connection with the Project remain true and in effect as of the date hereof.
- 2.37 The Borrower agrees that it will pay any reasonable fee which the City may hereafter assess in its sole discretion to underwrite the costs of monitoring activities performed by the City in connection with the Tax Credits allocated for the Project.
- 2.38 The Project shall constitute, during each year of the Extended Use Period, a "qualified lov-income housing project" as defined in Section 42 of the Code, commencing with the first year of the Compliance Period and continuing until the end of the Extended Use Period.
- 2.39 The Borrower shall inform DOH of the date the Tax Credit Eligible Units are "placed in service" within the meaning of Section 42 of the Code and of the dollar amount of Tax Credits to be claimed by the Bo rower with respect to the Project and shall provide DOH with a cost certification and all other documentation required by DOH to issue an Internal Revenue Service Form 8609 with respect to the Tax Credit Eligible Units, all within 60 days following such "placed-in-service" date.
- 2.40 The Borrower shall provide DOH with a copy of the completed, fully executed Internal Revenue Service Form 8609 with respect to the Tax Credit Eligible Units for the first year of the Credit Period, at the same time that the Borrower submits such Form 8609 to the Internal Revenue Service.
- 2.41 No individual providing consultant services in an employer-employee type relationship with the Borrower shall be compensated in excess of the limits specified in 24 C.F.R. Section 92.358.
- 2.42 Additional representations and covenants of the Borrower contained on Exhibit B hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 3. AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE LOAN, START CONSTRUCTION; COMPLETION DATE.

3.1 The City agrees to provide the Loan to the Borrower in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, for the purposes described on Exhibit C hereto. The Borrower agrees to start construction on the Project within 12 months from the date hereof.

0421639100 Page: 17 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3.2 The City agrees to provide, upon the written request of the Borrower, a certification, in a form eligible for recordation in the conveyance and real property records of the county in which the Project is located, identifying the Completion Date promptly after such date. The Borrower shall pay all expenses of recordation of such certificate.

SECTION 4. RELIANCE.

The City and the Borrower hereby recognize and agree that the representations and covenants set forth herein made by the City and the Borrower, respectively, may be relied upon by the Rorrower and the City, respectively. In performing its duties and obligations hereunder, the City may rely upon statements and certificates of the Borrower, Tax Credit Eligible Families and Low-Income Families and upon audits of the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to occupancy of the Project. In addition, the City may consult with counsel and the opinion of such counsel shall be evidence that such action or failure to act by the City was in good faith and in conformity with such opinion. The City and the Borrower agree that it is the Borrower's responsibility to determine that (i) each potential tenant in the Low-Income Project qualifies as a Low-Income Family, and (ii) that each potential tenant for a Tax Credit Eligible Unit qualifies as a Tax Credit Eligible Family, and that in making each such determination, the Borrower shall exercise due diligence.

SECTION 5. SALE OR TRANSFER OF THE PROJECT.

The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Project, or any portion thereof (including, without limitation, a transfer by assignment of any beneficial interest under a land trust), or to violate any provision of the Mortgage relating to prohibitions on sales or transfers of the Project or any interest therein (whether or not the Mortgage remains of record), at any time during the Project Term, except as expressly permitted by the City and except as provided on Exhibit B hereto. The Porrower hereby agrees and covenants that no portion of any building to which this Regulatory Agreement applies shall be transferred to any Person unless all of such building is transferred to such Person. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Project in violation of this Section 5 shall be null, void and without effect, shall cause a reversion of title to the Borrower or any successor or assignee of the Borrower last permitted by the City, and shall be ineffective to relieve the Borrower or such successor or assignee, as applicable, of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 6. TERM.

6.1 This Regulatory Agreement shall become effective as of the date hereof. Subject to Sections 2.6, 2.19, 2.20, 2.21, 6.2, 7.4, 7.7 and 16 hereof, this Regulatory Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for a term equal to the Project Term, it being expressly

0421639100 Page: 18 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agreed and understood that the provisions hereof are intended to survive throughout the Project Term.

- 6.2 (a) Subject to the terms of <u>Sections 2.6, 6.2(b) and (c)</u> and <u>7.4</u> hereof and before the HUD Restrictions Termination Date, the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement shall cease to be enforceable as of a Foreclosure Date subject to the following conditions:
 - (i) the Foreclosure Date shall be on or after the Tax Credit Termination Date; and
 - (ii) the Transfer on the Foreclosure Date shall:
 - (1) recognize any contractual or legal rights of public agencies, nonprofit sponsors or others to take actions that would avoid termination of low-income affordability of the Project, and
 - (2) not be for the purpose of avoiding low-income a fordability restrictions pertaining to the Project, as determined by HUD.
- (b) If at any time following the occurrence of a cessation of enforceability of the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement pursuant to Section 6.2(a) hereof, but not later than the HUD Restrictions Termination Date, the Borrower or any Associated Person obtains an ownership interest in the Project, the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement shall again be enforceable as of the date (the "Renewal Date") the Borrower or any Associated Person obtains such interest. If a Renewal Date shall occur on or after the Tax Credit Termination Date, the terms and provisions of Sections 2.5(a) 2.6(a), 2.9(a), 2.9(b), 2.12(a), 2.14 and 2.38 and the parenthetical in Section 2.3 hereof and Sections 1, 3(c), 3(f) and 13 of Part II to Exhibit B hereto shall, subject to Sections 2.6(b), 2.19, 2.20, 2.21, 6.2(c), 7.4, 7.7 and 16, cease and terminate as of such Renewal Date.
- (c) Neither (1) any cessation of enforceability of the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement pursuant to Section 6.2(a) hereof, (2) the termination of the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement pursuant to Section 6.2(d) hereof, nor (3) the occurrence of the Tax Credit Termination Date (but only if the Tax Credit Termination Date is also a Foreclosure Date) or of a Renewal Date, shall be construed to permit, during the Three-Year Period, either (i) the eviction or termination of the tenancy (other than for good cause) of an existing tenant of any Tax Credit Eligible Unit, or (ii) any increase in the Gross Rent with respect to any Tax Credit Eligible Unit not otherwise permitted under Section 42 of the Code.

0421639100 Page: 19 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- (d) Subject to the provisions of <u>Sections 2.6(b)</u>, 6.2(c) and <u>7.4</u> hereof and prior to the Termination Date, the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement shall cease and terminate upon a Transfer, subject to the following conditions:
 - (i) if the Transfer shall occur prior to the HUD Restrictions
 Termination Date, the terms and conditions hereof shall cease and
 terminate as of the HUD Restrictions Termination Date, but only if the
 HUD Restrictions Termination Date shall occur on or after the Tax
 Credit Termination Date.
 - (ii) if the Transfer shall occur on or after the HUD Restrictions Termination Date and after the Tax Credit Termination Date, the terms and conditions hereof shall cease and terminate on the date of such Transfer, and
 - (iii) if the Transfer shall occur on or after the HUD Restrictions Termination Date and on or prior to the Tax Credit Termination Date, the terms and provisions hereof shall cease and terminate as of the Tax Credit Termination Date.

SECTION 7. ENFORCEMENT.

7.1 Subject to Section 7.7 hereof, if a violation of any of the foregoing representations or covenants occurs or is attempted, and such occurrence or attempt is uncorrected for a period of 30 days after notice thereof from the City to the Borrower (provided, however, that if any such occurrence or attempt cannot reasonably be cured within said 30-day period and if the Borrower shall have commenced to cure such occurrence or extempt within said 30-day period and shall thereafter continue diligently to effect such cure, they said 30-day period shall be extended to 60 days upon written request from the Borrower to the City delivered during such 30-day period, and upon further written request from the Borrower to the City delivered during such 60-day period, said 60-day period shall be extended to 90 days: provided further. however, that the City shall not be precluded during any such periods from exercising any remedies hereunder if the City shall receive a request or notice from HUD or the Internal Revenue Service to do so or if the City shall determine that the continuation of such uncorrected occurrence or attempt shall result in any liability by the City to HUD or the Internal Revenue Service), the City and its successors and assigns, without regard to whether the City or its successors and assigns is an owner of any land or interest therein to which these covenants relate, may institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in equity to abate, prevent or enjoin any such violation or attempted violation or to compel specific performance by the Borrower of its obligations hereunder, or may declare an event of default under the Loan Documents and exercise its rights thereunder, including without limitation foreclosure under the Mortgage. No delay in enforcing the provisions hereof as to any breach or violation shall impair, damage or waive the right of any party entitled to enforce the provisions hereof

or to obtain relief against or recovery for the continuation or repetition of such breach or violation or any similar breach or violation hereof at any later time.

- 7.2 The Borrower shall repay, as a recourse obligation of the Borrower, to the City upon demand the amount described in <u>Section 3.07(d)</u> of the Loan Agreement, as a repayment of the Loan, pursuant to the terms and conditions of <u>Section 8.06(c)</u> of the Loan Agreement. [§92.205(d), §92.503, §92.504(2)]
- 7.3 All fees, costs and expenses of the City incurred in taking any action pursuant to this <u>Section 7</u> shall be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.
- The Borrower and the City each acknowledge that a primary purpose of requiring the Borrower to comply with the restrictions provided in this Regulatory Agreement is to assure compliance of the Project and the Borrower with Section 42 of the Code and for that reason and the Borrower, in consideration of receiving Tax Credits for the Project, agrees and consents that the City and any Permitted Tenant shall be entitled, for any breach of the provisions hereof, and in addition to all other remedies provided by law or in equity, to enforce specific performance by the Borrower of its obligations under this Regulatory Agreement in a court of competent jurisdiction. To the extent permitted by law, all individuals who are or may qualify a. Tax Credit Eligible Families with respect to the Project (whether as prospective, present or to mer tenants of the Project) (the "Permitted Tenants") shall have the right to enforce in any court of the State the requirement of Section (3)(f) of Part II to Exhibit B hereto and the terms of Section 6.2(c) hereof.
- 7.5 The Borrower further specifically acknowledges that the beneficiaries of the Borrower's obligations hereunder cannot be adequately compensated by monetary damages in the event of any breach or violation of any of the foregoing representations or covenants.
- 7.6 Upon any failure of the Borrower to comply fully with the Code, the covenants and agreements contained herein or with all applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, regulations or other official statements promulgated or proposed by the United States Department of Treasury, the Internal Revenue Service or the City from time to time pertaining to the obligations of the Borrower as set forth therein or herein, and upon compliance by the City with the procedures described in Section 7.7 hereof, the City may, in addition to all of the remedies provided by law or in equity, request the Internal Revenue Service to decertify the Project for Tax Credit dollars and to immediately commence recapture of the Tax Credit dollars heretofore allocated to the Project.
- 7.7 The City shall provide prompt written notice (a "Noncompliance Notice") to the Borrower if the City (a) does not receive from the Borrower an Annual Report when due, (b) is not permitted to inspect, as provided in Section 16 hereof, the records maintained by the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.19(a) hereof, or (c) discovers by inspection, review or in some other manner that the Project is not in compliance with the provisions of Section 42 of the Code. The Noncompliance Notice shall specify a period (the "Correction Period") during

which the Borrower is required to correct the condition (the "Noncompliance Condition") causing the production of the Noncompliance Notice. After the end of the Correction Period (and within 45 days of the end of such period), the City shall file with the Internal Revenue Service Form 8823 describing the Noncompliance Condition, whether or not the Noncompliance Condition shall have been corrected during the Correction Period. Subject to Section 6.2 hereof, this Section 7.7 shall survive beyond the Termination Date, if the Termination Date shall occur prior to October 1 of the second calendar year following the end of the Compliance Period.

SECTION 8. RECORDING AND FILING.

The Borrover shall cause this Regulatory Agreement and all amendments and supplements hereto to be recorded and filed in the conveyance and real property records of the county in which the Project is located and in such other places as the City may reasonably request. The Borrower shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with any such recording. Upon recording, to: Borrower shall immediately transmit to the City an executed original of this Regulatory Agreement showing the date and recording number of record. The Borrower agrees that the City may withhold the Internal Revenue Service Form 8609 with respect to the Project unless and until the City has received the recorded executed original of this Regulatory Agreement.

SECTION 9. COVENANTS TO RUN WITH THE LAND.

The Borrower hereby subjects the Project to the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth in this Regulatory Agreement. The Ci y and the Borrower hereby declare their express intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall, throughout the Project Term, be deemed covenants, reservations and restrictions running with the land to the extent permitted by law, and shall pass to and be binding upon the Borrower's successors in title to the Project throughout the Project Term, subject to Section 6.2 hereof. The Borrower hereby covenants to include the requirements and restrictions contained in this Regulatory Agreement in any documents transferring any interest in the Project to another Person in order that such transferee has notice of, and is bound by, such restrictions, and to obtain from any transferee the agreement to be bound by and comply with the requirements set forth in this Regulatory Agreement; provided, however, that each and every contract, deed, mortgage or other instrument hereafter executed covering or conveying the Project or any portion thereof or interest therein (including, without limitation, any transfer of a beneficial interest in a land trust or a portion thereof) shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instrument.

0421639100 Page: 22 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECTION 10. GOVERNING LAW.

This Regulatory Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the State without regard to its conflict of laws principles, and, where applicable, the laws of the United States of America. In the event of any conflict between this Regulatory Agreement and the National Affordable Housing Act, the HOME Regulations or Section 42 of the Code, the requirements of the National Affordable Housing Act, the HOME Regulations or Section 42 of the Code, as applicable, shall control.

SECTION 11. AMENDMENTS.

This Regulatory Agreement shall be amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto or their successors in title, and duly recorded in the real property records of the county in which the Project is located. The Borrower hereby expressly agrees to enter into all amendments hereto which in the opinion of the City, are reasonably necessary for maintaining compliance under the National Affordable Housing Act, the HOME Regulations and Section 42 of the Code.

SECTION 12. NOTICE.

Unless otherwise specified, any notice, derhand or request required hereunder shall be given in writing at the addresses set forth below, by any of the following means: (a) personal service; (b) electronic communications, whether by telex, telegram or telecopy; (c) overnight courier, receipt requested; or (d) registered or certified mail, return receipt requested.

IF TO CITY:

City of Chicago, Idinois c/o Department of Housing 318 South Michigan Avenua Chicago, Illinois 60604 Attention: Commissioner

WITH COPIES TO:

Department of Finance City of Chicago 33 North LaSalle Street, 6th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: Comptroller

and

Office of the Corporation Counsel City Hall, Room 600 121 North LaSalle Street

0421639100 Page: 23 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: Finance and Economic Development Division

IF TO BORROWER:

As specified on Exhibit B hereto.

Such addresses may be changed by notice to the other parties given in the same manner provided above. Any notice, demand or request sent pursuant to either clause (a) or (b) above shall be deemed received upon such personal service or upon dispatch by electronic means with confirmation of receipt. Any notice, demand or request sent pursuant to clause (c) above shall be deemed received on the Business Day immediately following deposit with the overnight courier, and any notice, demand or request sent pursuant to clause (d) above shall be deemed received two Business Days following deposit in the mail.

SECTION 13. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of this Regulatory Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

SECTION 14. COUNTERPARTS.

This Regulatory Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same Regulatory Agreement.

SECTION 15. EFFECTIVE DATE.

For purposes of Section 42 of the Code, this Regulatory Agreement shall be deemed to be in effect as of the date first set forth above.

SECTION 16. RIGHT TO INSPECT.

Subject to Section 6.2 hereof and upon 30 days' prior notice to the Borrower, the Borrower shall permit, and shall cause any management agent for the Project to permit, the City, HUD and/or the Comptroller General of the United States to inspect the Project at all reasonable times and access thereto shall be permitted for that purpose. At any time during normal business hours and as often as the City, HUD and/or the Comptroller General of the United States may deem necessary, the Borrower shall make available to the City, HUD and/or representatives of the Comptroller General of the United States all of its records with respect to matters covered by this Regulatory Agreement. The Borrower shall permit, and

0421639100 Page: 24 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

shall cause any management agent for the Project to permit, the City, HUD and/or representatives of the Comptroller General of the United States to audit, examine and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, and to make copies of records relating to personnel, conditions of employment and other data covered by this Regulatory Agreement.

SECTION 17. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFITS.

Subject to Section 7.4 hereof, this Regulatory Agreement is made for the sole benefit of the City and the Borrower and their respective successors and assigns and, except as provided in Section 1.4 hereof or otherwise expressly provided herein, no other party shall have any legal interest of any kind hereunder or by reason of this Regulatory Agreement. Whether or not the City elects to employ any or all of the rights, powers or remedies available to it hereunder, the City chall have no obligation or liability of any kind to any third party by reason of this Regulatory Agreement or any of the City's actions or omissions pursuant hereto or otherwise in connection herewith.

SECTION 18. REFERENCES TO STATUTES, ETC.

All references herein to statutes, a gulations, rules, executive orders, ordinances, resolutions, rulings, notices or circulars issued by any governmental body shall be deemed to include any and all amendments, supplements and restatements from time to time to or of such statutes, regulations, rules, executive orders, ordinances, resolutions, rulings, notices and circulars.

0421639100 Page: 25 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Borrower have executed this Regulatory Agreement by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first written herein.

	its Department of Housing
	By: Name: JOHN MARKOWSKT
70 CA	Title: Commissioner
Ox.	YALE BUILDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership By: YALE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation and its sole general partner By:

0421639100 Page: 26 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Borrower have executed this Regulatory Agreement by their duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first written herein.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, acting by and through its Department of Housing

	Ву:
6	Name:
	Γitle: Commissioner
Ox	
	YALE BUILDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
	a Illinois limited partnership
	0_
	By: YALE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
	an Illinois corporation and its sole general partner
	By:
	Name: JOHN M. LUCE
	Its: PRESIDENT
	7,0

0421639100 Page: 27 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT John Markowski, personally known to me to be the Commissioner of the Department of Housing of the City of Chicago, Illinois (the "City") and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Commissioner, (s)he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority, as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hard and notarial seal this 25 day of April, 2001.

(SEAL)

RONALD MOHAMMED NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLT IC'S NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLT IC'S MY COMMISSION EXP. SEPT. 3, 2001

0421639100 Page: 28 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that John Luce, personally known to me to be the President of Yale Building Development Corporation (the "General Partner"), an Illinois corporation and sole general partner of Yale Building Limited Partnership (the "Borrower"), an Illinois limited partnership, and known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such he signed and delivered give
ad volue.
the Borrow

official seal this 25 a.

Notary Public the said instrun ent pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of the General Partner, and as his/her respective free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the General Partner and the Borrower for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 25 day of April, 2001.

(SEAL)

0421639100 Page: 29 of 36

County Clark's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL 1: THE SOUTH ½ OF THE LOT 11 AND ALL OF LOTS 12 AND 13 IN BLOCK 1 IN C.D. PERRY'S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 1 AND LOTS 1 TO 5 IN BLOCK 6 IN BARNUM GROVE SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 42.7 ACRES OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: THE SOUTH ½ OF LOT 10 AND THE NORTH ½ OF LOT 11 IN C.D. PEKRY'S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 1 AND LOTS 1 TO 5 IN BLOCK 6 IN BARNUM GROVE SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 42.7 ACRES OF THE WEST ḤALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS COMMONLY KNOWN AS

6559-6567 South Yale Avenue; 6557 South Yale Avenue; and 6553 South Yale Avenue all in Chicago, Illinois 60621

PERMANENT INDEX NO.:

20-21-210-015

20-21-210-014

20-21-210-013

0421639100 Page: 30 of 36

Ī

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

I. ADDITIONAL DEFINITIONS

"Davis-Bacon Act" shall mean 40 U.S.C. Section 276a et seq.

"Housing Act Section 3" shall mean Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701u.

"HUD Restrictions Termination Date" shall mean the fifteenth anniversary of the Completion Date.

"Loan" stall mean a loan by the City to the Borrower in the principal amount of \$3,348,189 for financing a portion of the costs of rehabilitation of the Project.

"Low-Income Project" shall mean the 68 units in the Project financed with HOME Funds and required to be occurred by Low-Income Families.

"Plan" shall mean the Housing Tax Credit Plan of the City for the year 2000 pursuant to which Tax Credits were allocated to the Project.

"Project" shall mean the acquisition and rehabilitation of a building located at 6559-6567 South Yale Avenue, a vacant lot located at 6557 South Yale Avenue, and another lot located at 6553 South Yale Avenue, all in Chicago, Illinois 60621 (collectively, the "Property"), and the creation of approximately 68 one-redroom dwelling units for low- and moderate-income Senior Citizen Families and of approximately 23 parking spaces on the Property.

"Section 3 Regulations" shall mean 24 C.F.R. Part 135, and such additional regulations, orders, rulings, interpretations and directives in connection with Housing Act Section 3 as may be promulgated or issued by HUD from time to time.

"Senior Lender" shall mean Associated Bank of Chicago, located at the Amoco Building, 200 East Randolph Drive Chicago, Illinois 60601 and its successors and accigns.

"Senior Loan" shall mean a loan by the Senior Lender to the Borrower in the principal amount of \$210,000 for financing a portion of the costs of rehabilitation of the Project.

"Senior Mortgage" shall mean that certain Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement dated as of the date hereof granted by the Borrower to the Senior Lender and securing repayment of the Senior Loan.

"Tax Credit Income Limit" shall mean 60 percent of the Chicago-area median income, adjusted for Family size, as such adjusted income and Chicago-area median income are

0421639100 Page: 31 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

determined from time to time by HUD, and thereafter such income limits shall apply to this definition.

II. ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS OF BORROWER.

- 1. At least 68 of the units in the Project shall be Tax Credit Eligible Units. The Borrower received an allocation of \$521,903 of Tax Credits from the City in connection with the Project.
- 2. (2) percent of the units in the Low-Income Project shall be occupied by Very-Low Income Families.
- 3. (a) The Project shall consist of the following unit configuration with the following initial rents:

Number of Bedrooms	Number of Units	Rent
One Bedro im	68	\$440

(b) The Low-Income Project shall consist initially of the following unit configuration for Low-Income Families with the following initial rents:

Number of Bedrooms	Murber of Units	Rent
One Bedroom	68	\$440

(c) The Tax Credit Eligible Units in the Project shall consist initially of the following:

Number of Bedrooms	Number of Units
One Bedroom	68

- (d) The principal amount of the Loan (<u>i.e.</u>, \$3,348,189) divided by the total number of units in the Low-Income Project (<u>i.e.</u>, 68) equals \$48,524 per each such unit, which is greater than the minimum per-unit requirement of 24 C.F.R. Section 92.205(c) (<u>i.e.</u>, \$1,000 per unit).
- (e) The product of the total number of units in the Low-Income Project raditiplied by the applicable maximum per-unit subsidy provided in 24 C.F.R. Section 92.250(i) (i.e., \$5,767,080), as shown below, is greater than the principal amount of the Loan (i.e., \$3,348,189):

No. of Bedrooms	No. of Units	Maximum Subsidy Non-Elevator Building	Maximum Subsidy Elevator Building	Product
One Bedroom	68	\$81,061	\$84,810	\$5,767,080
Two Bedroom	0	\$97,760	\$103,129	\$0
			TOTAL:	\$5,767,080

0421639100 Page: 32 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(f) The Applicable Fraction for each building in the Project shall be, for each taxable year in the Extended Use Period, not less than the following amount:

Building Address 6559-6567 South Yale Avenue Applicable Fraction 100%

- 4. With respect to any unit in the Low-Income Project which is not also a Tax Credit Eligible Unit, if the income of the Low-Income Family residing in such unit increases so that such Family (an "Over-Income Family") no longer qualifies as a Low-Income Family, the Over-Income Family shall thereafter pay as rent the lesser of (i) the maximum amount payable by the tenant under State or local law, or (ii) 30 percent of the Over-Income Family's adjusted monthly income as recertified annually.
- 5. Every contract for the rehabilitation of the Project shall contain a provision requiring the payment of not less than the wages prevailing in the locality, as predetermined by the United States Secretary of Labor pursuant to the Davis-Bacon Act, to all laborers and mechanics employed in the regabilitation of the Project. All such contracts shall also be subject to the overtime provisions, a applicable, of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. Sections 727-332, the regulations promulgated in connection therewith and with the Davis-Bacon Act, and other federal laws and regulations pertaining to labor standards and HUD Handbook 1344.1 (Federal Labor Standards Compliance in Housing and Community Development Programs), as applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the requirement of this Section with respect to the payment of prevailing wages shall not apply to (i) an individual who receives no compensation or is paid expenses, reasonable benefits or a nominal fee to perform the services for which the individual volunteered and who is not otherwise employed in the rehabilitation work on the Project, and (ii) members of an eligible Family who provide labor in lieu of, or as a supplement to, tent payments.
 - 6. The first sentence of Section 5 is hereby modified as follows:

Provided further, however, that such prohibition against sale, transfer or disposition of the Project shall not apply and no such permission by the City shall be required at any time following the latest to occur of (i) the HUD Restrictions Termination Date, (ii) the final day of the Compliance Period or (iii) the date when the Loan and all other indebtedness the and payable to the City in connection with the Project have been repaid to the City in further.

- 7. The Project shall be rehabilitated in accordance with the Construction Schedule, the Project Budget and any Change Orders hereafter approved by the City.
 - 8. For purposes of Section 12, the Borrower's address shall be:

0421639100 Page: 33 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Yale Building Limited Partnership c/o Yale Building Development Corporation 8333 170th Street Tinley Park, IL 60477 Attention: John Luce

WITH COPIES TO:

McCarthy, Duffy, Neidhart & Snakard 180 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attention: Timothy E. Weilandt, Esq.

and

Apollo Housing Capital, L.L.C. 600 Superior Avenue, Suite 2626 Cleveland, Ohio 44114 Attention: Robert Fein

- DOOP OF 12. (a) The work to be performed in connection with the Project is subject to the requirements of Housing Act Section 7. The purpose of Housing Act Section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUDassisted projects covered by Housing Act Section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income individua's, particularly individuals who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.
- (b) The Borrower hereby agrees to comply with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project. As evidenced by its execution of this Regulatory Agreement, the Borrower hereby certifies that it is under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent the Borrower from complying with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project.
- (c) The Borrower hereby agrees to (1) send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which the Borrower has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, and which concerns workers whose positions are subject to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations in connection with the Project, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the Borrower's commitments under this Section 12, and (2) post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the Housing Act Section 3 preference and shall set forth: (i) the minimum number of jobs and job titles subject to hire, the availability of apprenticeship and training positions, and the qualifications for each; (ii) the name and location of the Person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and (iii) the anticipated date the work shall begin.

- (d) The Borrower hereby agrees to (1) include the language contained in this Section 12 in every contract entered into by the Borrower in connection with the Project and subject to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations, including the Construction Contract, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of such contract or in this Section 12, upon a finding that any Person with whom the Borrower contracts, including the General Contractor, is in violation of the Section 3 Regulations. The Borrower covenants and agrees that the Borrower shall not contract with any Person in connection with the Project where the Borrower has notice or knowledge that such Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.
- (e) The Borrower agrees to cause the General Contractor to (1) include the language contained in this Section 12 in every Subcontract subject to compliance with the Section 3 Regulations, and (2) take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of such Subcontract or in this Section 12, upon a finding that any Subcontractor with whom the General Contractor contracts is in violation of the Section 3 Regulations. The Borrower shall cause the General Contractor to agree that the General Contractor shall not subcontract with any Person where the General Contractor has notice or knowledge that such Person has been found in violation of the Section 3 Regulations.
- (f) The Borrower hereby certifies that any vacant employment positions in connection with the Project, including training positions, that were filled prior to the Closing Date and with Persons other than those to whom the Section 3 Regulations require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to c reservent the Borrower's obligations under the Section 3 Regulations.
- (g) Noncompliance with the Section 3 Regulations may result in sanctions, including, but not limited to, the declaration by the City of an event of lefault under the Loan Documents and the exercise by the City of its remedies thereunder, as well as debarment or suspension from future HUD-assisted contracts.
- (h) The Borrower acknowledges receipt from the City of a copy of the City of Chicago Section 3 Compliance Plan booklet (the "Booklet"). The Borrower agrees to complete or cause to be completed, as applicable, those forms contained in the Booklet as requested by the City and to submit such forms to the City promptly upon the City's request. The Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the City that all such forms heretofore submitted by or on behalf of the Borrower are true and correct. The Borrower hereby covenants to the City that all such forms hereafter submitted by the Borrower shall be true and correct, and that work on the Project shall be carried out in accordance with the existing employee list (with respect to number of employees and job classifications only), hiring plan, training plan, contracting plan and compliance effort narrative, as applicable, as submitted by the Borrower to the City, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the City.

0421639100 Page: 35 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

e tasks to be performed, a

see attached Owner's Sworn Statemen.

see attached Construction Schedule Description of the tasks to be performed, a schedule for completing the tasks and a project budget:

0421639100 Page: 36 of 36

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT D

ANNUAL REPORT FOR PROJECT RECEIVING HOME FUNDS AND LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS FROM THE CITY OF CHICAGO, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING

Borrower:
Project Name:
Project Number
Borrower Federal Employer Identification Number:
The City of Chicago, Illinois, acting by and through its Department of Housing (the "City"), has entered into a Housing Loan Agreement dated as of
with the Borrower pursuant to wiich the City has loaned HOME Funds to the Borrower for
the Project. The City has also allocated low-income housing tax credits (the "Tax Credits") to
the Borrower for the Project. Pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986
(the "Code"), the Borrower is required to maintain certain records concerning the Project and
the City is required to monitor the Project's compliance with the HOME Regulations and the
Code and the agreements executed by the City and the Borrower in connection with the
Project. The Borrower further agreed, in the Regulatory Agreement dated as of
between the City and the Borrower (the "Regolatory Agreement"), to maintain
certain records and prepare and deliver certain reports to the City. This Annual Report must
be completed in its entirety and must be executed by the Borrower, notarized and returned to
the City by October 1 of each year for the period commencing on the earlier of (a) October 1
of the first year of the Compliance Period, or (b) the first October 1 following completion of
rehabilitation of the Project, and ending on the later of (1) the first October 1 following the
end of the Compliance Period, or (2) the first October 1 following the Termination Date. In
addition, a copy of Schedule I must be completed for each building which comprises a part of
the Project. No changes may be made to the language contained herein without the prior
approval of the City. Except as otherwise specifically indicated, capitalized terms contained
herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Regulatory Agreement